

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSCriminal Appeal No(s). 1500/2021

KEGU & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF M.P.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 142122/2023 - GRANT OF BAIL)

Date : 13-10-2023 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

For Appellant(s)

Mr. N.K. Mody, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Prabuddha Singh Gaur, Adv.
Mr. Sukhamrit Singh, Adv.
Ms. Ishita M. Puranik, Adv.
Mr. Suresh Kumar Bhan, Adv.
Mr. Baij Nath Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Vivek Verma, Adv.
Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Maitreyee Jagat Joshi, Adv.
Mr. Pashupathi Nath Razdan, AOR
Mr. Astik Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Akanksha Tomar, Adv.
Ms. Priyanka, Adv.
Mr. Argha Roy, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard the learned counsel for the parties.

Considering the limited role ascribed to the first appellant (Kegu) and also the fact that he has undergone incarceration for a period of approximately five years, a case is made out for enlarging him on bail, pending the final disposal of the Appeal before this Court.

For that purpose, we direct that the first appellant (Kegu) shall be produced before the appropriate Trial Court within a period of one week from today. The Trial Court shall enlarge him on bail on appropriate terms and conditions, till the final disposal of this Appeal.

Accordingly, I.A. No.142122 of 2023 for grant of bail filed on behalf of the first appellant stands allowed.

(ASHISH KONDLE)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)